GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF EX-SERVICEMEN WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2143
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2025

ANOMALIES IN ONE RANK ONE PENSION

2143. SHRI TANUIJ PUNIA:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken any steps to address anomalies/grievances arising from the implementation of the One Rank One Pension (OROP) scheme;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the manner in which the Government ensure that adjustments adequately reflect the inflationary pressures faced by veterans as the increase in inflation-adjusted allowances for employees and pensioners by 4% in 20247

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI SANJAY SETH)

(a) & (b): Yes Sir, Government in consultation with the concerned authorities issues clarifications on the anomalies/grievances arising from the implementation of OROP scheme on time to time basis. Further, the following measures are in place to address grievances arising from implementation of the OROP scheme.

(i) SPARSH Service Centre: 202 departmental SPARSH Service Centres (SSCs), branches of 16 Banks and 4.63 lakh Common Service Centres (CSCs) located across India are addressing the grievances of pensioners including grievances related to implementation of OROP and resolving the issue in coordination with SPARSH/PDAs.

(i1)) Pension Call Centre: The Pension Call Centre of PCDA(P) addresses the issues pertaining to OROP. Executives of the Call Centre are conversant with the policy and provisions of Government of India , Ministry of Defence on OROP for resolving the issues raised by the pensioners in consultation with SPARSH and PDAs concerned.
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(i) Centralised Public Grievances and Monitoring System (CPGRAMS): Anomalies or grievances received through Centralised Public Grievances and Monitoring System (CPGRAMS) are addressed as per the policy of the Government on OROP within the stipulated time frame.

(iv) Raksha Pension Samadhan Aayojan (RPSA) are conducted at various locations across the country from time to time for the redressal of grievances of the pensioners.

() Dearness Relief (DR) is paid in addition to the salary/pension. The Government has addressed the inflationary pressure faced by the veterans by increasing the rate of Dearness Relief by 4% w.e.f. 01.01.2024.
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HRT WHR
&I HATIT
Haqd A Feamr Femr
s FHT
HARIfRd 9T T&AT 2143
013191Ed, 2025 F IcaX & faw

ad & I ST A fgarfaar
2143.aﬁa§agﬁm:

FIT T&T FAT JE Tl AT AT LT o

(F) FT WHER & I & g G (HHARND) Aol & FReadd F 3cUod faafaa/Rieradr & Taae & T FIg FeH 3910 §;

(@) 3afe gl ar degedt <@k &= §; 3R

(@) WHR hE YR Ig FARYT o ¢ & qoARe qa Al qarT @
fv o @ AgERfd del goral & gdicd &9 @ gfdfdfed &, Fife af 2024 # FAARET HR Jw@Ar & v Aeehfa-aatea sod 7 4 gfaRrd & gig $r a1g 572

Jccd¥
IIHATET A Tsg 71 (3 999 /o)
(&) 3R (@): WeR g ol & WA F FHAT-JAT W ARG The &
FRTTITT A 3o [AINAT/RNPIAT & TET H TS0 IR Hdl &1 3T

FAEr, BTN THH & FREGIT d 30 Rbaar & gAY & v
frafaf@a saara Alsg €

() TOF FaT Few: oy W A Fyg 202 el W Gar edr
(vauEd)), 16 S fr @it 3R 4.63 o@ AHET JdT Fegr (@oa)
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CaRT JIMIBNN & Fead & Tafaad Rermal afgd =g &
RIerradl &1 gaTaeT fFar o7 W1 ¢ 3R T dEiv & gy gHeaT Fla ATHS
I fAgerar 3T @I §

(i) Y Fir Feer: URMST (W) & G dld e MR & afSa ATHET HT GHATUT HIAT &1 Hidd Jeed & HRIUTIh!, Y & HIATS, AR TWHR A MIRN Faelhy AT 3k ygu=r & aRRET @ & garr el 3R Gt WS & WA & GGl GaRT 3BT AT HET H FATT forar Srar g

(i) FdFpa AF RNema @ FRE gomel (@dshsmueaes) &=hFa de RAed g AREr gyomel (@WdisiaRurATE) & AYIHE @ Ued foofaal o1 Rieral &1 FAUe WeR dr NI AT F 3R freTRa o7 3Efr & ez R Srar B

(iv) IR fr Reradr &7 TATIS & & 6T I9I-g9T W 3T R
# RJffea Tt o T8 Yo A 3 (3IRdTEe) 3afaa e s gl

(T): AT F 37eTET, FEIS e (3T FIFTE HAT S ¥l WHX @GN

IS AR & THLT A dTel HERHITT Faell garal 1 T feeiss 01.01.2024
T 4% &1 T T HGINS Acdl derhd fohdT AT &
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